
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 12 March 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2020.

4. 2019/20 Q3 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 5 - 12)

5. TREE STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 13 - 36)

Public Document Pack



6. A NEW CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR WIRRAL (Pages 37 - 
70)

7. FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE (Pages 71 - 78)

8. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 79 - 84)

9. 2019/20 QUARTER 3 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 85 - 
96)

10. ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 97 - 104)

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED

That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

12. FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE. EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 
105 - 276)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 January 2020

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
T Cottier
G Davies
K Greaney
L Rennie
I Williams

H Cameron
A Hodson
A Brame
S Hayes
J Bird (In place of B 
Kenny)
T Norbury (In place 
of S Spoor)

32 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor Christina Muspratt declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Allotment 
Provision in the Borough) as she had an allotment.

33 MINUTES 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November 2019 be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 

Shaer Halewood, the Director of Finance and Investment, introduced this 
report, which was part of the Council’s formal budget consultation process, as 
set out in the Constitution and in accordance with the legal requirements
[...]
, 
and 

(2) the PSPO proposal be supported in principle for play areas Play 
areas, Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA) and Kickabouts subject to 
conditions (including concessions for working assistance and 
therapy dogs) subject to a further report on how that will be 
enforced and bring it back to a future Committee.

37 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the 
other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. The work programme was 
to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee. It was 
envisaged that the work programme would be formed from a combination of 
scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. 

Resolved – That the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20 be approved. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 12 March 2020

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 
2019/20

REPORT OF:

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. The report provides Members with detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for this area of activity. The financial information covers the financial information 
as at quarter 3 2019/20.

Information has been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent Cabinet revenue 
and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional relevant service information to 
produce a bespoke report for this Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The report includes the 
following:

• Performance against the revenue budget (including savings).
• Performance against the capital budget.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members of the Environment Overview and Scruti
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 12 March 2020

REPORT TITLE: Tree Strategy Scrutiny Review

REPORT OF: Director of Delivery Services

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the findings and recommendations arising from a scrutiny review of Wirral 
Council’s draft Tree Strategy. This review was commissioned as part of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s work programme in 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to;

1. Approve the findings and recommendations contained within the Tree Strategy 
Scrutiny Review report.

2. Refer the report to the next meeting of the Cabinet for consideration.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 So that the report of the Tree Strategy Scrutiny Review Panel may be subject to review 
by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee and subsequently referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s annual work programme, 
a Task & Finish Scrutiny Review on the Council’s draft Tree Strategy was established. 
The Review Panel was chaired by Councillor Tom Anderson.

3.2 The Panel’s key objectives in undertaking this review were to review and understand 
the strategic guidance within the Council’s draft Tree Strategy, and to make 
recommendation(s) to assist in shaping the final strategy. The review approach was to 
hold a number of evidence sessions including a focus group with technical 
arboriculture officers and a site visit to Arrowe Country Park.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1      There are no direct financial implications, although there may be costs associated with   
actions arising from this report and delivery of Wirral’s Tree Strategy.

5.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1       There are no direct legal implications.

6.0 
[...]
has since been prepared by the partnership.  It takes on 
board the latest evidence and changes in policy globally and nationally.  The new strategy 
has been created using newly available tools.  It has also involved a series of engagement 
events and a public consultation.  The new strategy - Cool 2 - was finally agreed by the 
Cool Wirral Partnership in December 2019.  Partners have been asked to each endorse 
the new framework and to develop actions in support.  This report seeks council 
endorsement for the new strategy.  A separate report will detail the Council’s climate 
emergency action plan which will form the council’s principal contribution to the new 
strategy. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

1. Note the new strategy and the steps taken by the Cool Wirral Partnership to create 
an up to date framework that reflects the climate emergency. 

2. Note the efforts underway to develop a Council climate emergency action plan as 
the council’s principal contribution to the new strategy.   

3. Recommend that the strategy be endorsed and that others be encouraged to play 
their part by developing locally determined contributions in support of it. 

4. Provide any further comments to the Cabinet member on Environment and Climate 
Change about council actions to support the strategy for consideration as part of the 
climate emergency action plan.   

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Council endorsed the previous climate change strategy for Wirral, called Cool, in 
2014.  This covered the period 2014 to 2019.  The Cool strategy indicated that a 
new strategy should be prepared during its final year to ensure a ‘seamless 
transition’ in work.  Much has changed since the original Cool strategy was 
adopted.  In the light of alarming new evidence presented in the wake of the UN 
Paris Agreement, the Council asked the Cool Wirral Part
[...]
month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

…to help store more carbon? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

…to help get a better understanding of local climate risks? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

Page 69



Cool 2 – A strategy for Wirral in the face of the global climate emergency                                                   28

…to help adapt to the climate risks we face locally? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

…to support wider understanding of the climate emergency? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

…to ensure adequate resources are allocated to responding to the climate crisis? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

…to help build stronger local partnerships and networks? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

… to support evidence informed action in the face of the climate crisis? 

 from today… 

 this month…

 this year…

 within the next five years…

Page 70



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 12 March 2020

FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the proposed transfer of the Floral Pavilion Theatre and Conference 
Centre to an alternative specialist theatre provider on a long lease, while the Council retains 
the freehold ownership. This was a part of the 2019/20 Budget options.

This report outlines the process undertaken to offer the long lease transfer of the Floral 
Pavilion, the response received and makes recommendations as to the future operation of 
the Theatre and Conference Centre.

RECOMMENDATION/S

It is recommended that:

 The offer received following the bid process detailed in this report does not fulfil the 
aspirations of the Council, does not match the bid process and should not be 
accepted.

 The Floral Pavilion be retained ‘in house’ and opportunities for additional income and 
cost savings be explored in order to reduce the Council subsidy.

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Floral Pavilion in 2018/19 received a budget subsidy of £899,300 per year, but 
reported an overspend, which including the subsidy was, £1,137,000. As a mid-scale 
(800 seat) receiving theatre the Floral Pavilion is limited as to the performances it 
may attract, the percentage of ticket sales it may retain and the income it may 
generate. While the Council can and will continue to develop new commercial 
opportunities within the facility – extended bar opening and maximising secondary 
spend, reviewing programming, developing marketing campaigns to attract new 
conference and wedding business among others; it is not thought the Council can 
get the subsidy to ‘£0’ within the medium term using the current business model. 

1.2 A number of options for the future delivery of the Floral Pavilion were considered. 
The option of seeking an alternative specialist theatre provider to operate the 
Theatre and Conference Centre on a long lease, while the Council retains the 
freehold ownership, was progressed as a Budget option for 2019/20. The intention 
was that the Council seek to achieve a nil subsidy, once the long lease transfer was 
complete, and a payment for the building (rental / lease arrangement). The savings 
from the transfer of the Floral Pavilion at a nil subsidy were expected to be £550,000 
per annum (net expenditure less fixed support costs and capital charges). This 
Budget Option was agreed by Council on 4th March 2019. 

1.3 The services of Lambert Smith Hampton, an experienced property real estate 
consultancy, were acquired in March 2019 to undertake the marketing of the Floral 
Pavilion via a long lease. Marketing particulars were d
[...]
ponse received from them in October 2019 (provided as exempt Appendix 2 to 
this report).

1.8 A visit to the Floral Pavilion was arranged for the theatre provider on the 25th October 
2019 and queries raised by the theatre provider were responded to following the visit 
by the 29th November 2019. It was then agreed that the theatre provider submit an 
updated proposal by no later than 16th December 2019; however, a number of 
extensions to this deadline were requested by the theatre provider and the updated 
submission was received by the Council on the 24th January 2020 (provided as 
exempt Appendix 3 to this report). 

1.9 The revised offer from the theatre provider was considered by Council officers on 
29th January 2020. It was noted that the revised submission did not meet the 
financial expectations of the Council as it included a management fee, payable by 
the Council over the next 15 years. The current budgeted subsidy is £550,000 
(current net expenditure less fixed support costs and capital charges). Under the 
management fee proposal put forward by the alternative provider this subsidy would 
only be reduced from year 3 and would not achieve a zero subsidy position during 
the life of the 15 year lease proposed by the theatre provider (provided as exempt 
Appendix 4 to this report). It was also noted that the Council would retain 
responsibility for the larger expenditure items under the repair and maintenance 
arrangements proposed by the theatre provider and this was not the basis on which 
offers had been sought.

1.10 The revised financial offer received following the bid process detailed in this report 
does not fulfil the aspirations of the Council and does not match the bid process. It 
should therefore not be accepted. The Floral Pavilion should be retained ‘In house’ 
and seek to reduce the requirement of a Council subsidy through a mixture of 
income generation and by reviewing its expenditure.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The recommende
[...]
ber 2018

16th January 2019

30th January 2019

18th February 2019

4th March 2019

2nd July 2019

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2020

REPORT TITLE Flood Risk Management Annual Report
REPORT OF Mark Smith, Interim Director Highways & 

Streetscene

REPORT SUMMARY
The Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 and Flood Risk Regulations 2009 
established Wirral Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA). LLFAs are required to 
lead the strategic management of local flooding sources (surface water, groundwater and 
ordinary watercourses). 

In April 2015 LLFAs also became statutory consultees on major planning applications for 
the management of surface water.

This report summarises the governance arrangements in place to oversee the LLFA Flood 
Risk Management activities and reports on key flood risk management activities in 2019.  
The Council will ensure Flood Risk Management and the work of the Wirral Flood & Water 
Management Partnership is effectively overseen by the new governance arrangements 
planned for introduction for the new municipal year.

Flood Risk Management supports the ‘Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe’ Pledge under the 
Environment item in the Wirral 2020 Plan and also supports the ambition of the Wirral 
Council Plan for 2025 by providing a cleaner, greener borough which defends and 
improves our environment. The Wirral Council Plan for 2025 also seeks to provide safe, 
pleasant and clean communities where people want to live and raise their families. Flood 
Risk Management also supports this ambition.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the content of this 
report and endorse the action taken with respect to Flood Risk Management during 2019.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The role of 
[...]
 The role of the LLFA, particularly through the planning process is to ensure that 
climate change is a key consideration for developers when sustainable surface 
water drainage systems are designed. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Neil Thomas
Flood and Coastal Risk Manager
Telephone: 0151 606 2333
Email: neilthomas@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Wirral Flood and Water Management Partnership (WF&WMP) Terms of Reference.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 September 2018

Page 84

mailto:neilthomas@wirral.gov.uk


Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 12 March 2020

REPORT TITLE: 2019/20 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan 
Performance

REPORT OF: Director of Delivery

REPORT SUMMARY

In the development of the Wirral Plan 2020 the Council made a commitment to develop a 
robust monitoring framework to ensure effective oversight of delivery was available to all 
stakeholders across the Wirral Partnership. Quarterly reporting over the five-year period has 
been delivered to Members through Overview and Scrutiny Committees. In March 2020 the 
plan will be completed and the final closedown report which will summarise the impact on 
outcomes for residents through the delivery of the plan will be reported through the new 
Council Governance arrangements; these are due to commence in May 2020.

This report provides the 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October - December 2019) performance report 
for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Relevant Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) are:
 Leisure and culture opportunities for all
 Wirral residents live healthier lives
 Community services are joined up and accessible
 Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents
 Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe
 Attractive Local Environment for Wirral residents

The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides an overview of the progress in Quarter 
3 and available data in relatio
[...]
to stop smoking, Number of people 

helped to lose weight, Bring 1,250 empty properties brought back into use, Reduce homelessness through prevention, Reports of ASB to Merseyside Police, Number of crimes recorded by the police, Violence that causes an injury to an individual victim (not including homicide) recorded by the Police, Kerbside Recycling, Littering FPN, Dog 

Fouling FPN, Household Waste and Garden Waste and recycling lowest performing rounds, which are compared with same period the previous year.

Target - Where targets apply, these are shown as either Blue, Green, Amber, Red based on the agreed tolerance range for individual measures.

Action - These are shown as either:

• Green (on track to deliver on time)

• Amber (off track but action being taken to deliver on time)

• Red (off track and won’t deliver on time)

Overview from Lead Cabinet Member

During this third quarter, we have consolidated the Climate Emergency Plan and work has begun on delivering the actions. We are now going into the final quarter for delivery of the Wirral Plan and Attractive Local Environment Pledge, therefore it’s important that we review and reflect on the outcomes of the past five years and see signs of 

behaviour change in terms of the way residents act within their local environment and people taking more responsibility.

During the final quarter we will focus on: 

• Delivering the LWYL volunteer training package.

• Expanding the Tikspac boards.

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 12th March 2020

REPORT TITLE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  Work Programme Update 
Report

REPORT OF: Head of Intelligence (Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer)

REPORT SUMMARY
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the other three 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
scrutiny work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of 
the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges which are within the remit of 
the Committee. 
   
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of scrutiny 
reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The work 
programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to approve the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

   

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1      To ensure members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee have the 
opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1      Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1     THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  

The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:

 The Wirral Plan pledges
 The Council Plan
 The Council’s transformation programme
 The Council’s Forward Plan
 Service performance information
 Risk management information
 Public or service user feedback
 Referrals from Cabinet / Council

The specific Wirral Plan pledges and associated strategies of particular relevance to 
the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee are:

Pledge Strategies
Leisure and 
cultural 
opportunities for all

Wirral’s Leisure Strategy
Wirral’s Culture Strategy

Wirral residents 
live healthier lives

Wirral’s Residents Live Healthier Lives Strategy

Community 
services are joined 
up and accessible

Wirral Together Strategy (in development)

Good quality 
housing that meets 
the needs of 
residents

Housing Strategy

Wirral’s 
neighbourhoods 
are 
[...]
Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2019/20 Q3 Financial Monitoring Report
	5 Tree Strategy Scrutiny Review
	Enc. 1 for Tree Strategy Scrutiny Review

	6 A NEW CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR WIRRAL
	Cool2WirralClimateStrategyByCoolWirralPartnership (1)

	7 FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE
	8 Flood Risk Management Annual Report
	9 2019/20 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan Performance
	Enc. 1 for 2019/20 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan Performance

	10 Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update

	12 FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE. EXEMPT APPENDICES
	Appendix 2, 12/03/2020 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 3, 12/03/2020 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 4, 12/03/2020 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 12 March 2020

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
G Davies
K Greaney
B Kenny
S Spoor
I Williams

L Rennie
H Cameron
A Hodson
A Brame
S Hayes

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence had been received.

39 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of interests.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41 2019/20 Q3 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced this report which set out the 
financial monitoring information for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The report provided Members with detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for this area of activity. The financial information covered the 
financial information as at quarter 3 2019/20.

Information had been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent 
Cabinet revenue and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional 
relevant service information to produce a bespoke report for this Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. The report included performance against both the 
revenue budget (including savings) and the capital budget.

Members noted that several items of expenditure had moved to subsequent 
financial years as the schemes, such as LED lighting installation and West 



Kirby Flood Defences, had been reprofiled. Also planned savings could not be 
agreed due to changes in Council policy on the golf project and Floral 
Pavilion.

Members questions also raised detailed issues including:
 That the Council sought to increase income, reduce costs and 

transforming its approach to services which were sometimes difficult to 
balance.

 That there had been significant calls for road gritting despite a 
seemingly mild winter, and half of the budget cost was for the vehicles

 A car parking strategy was being developed for 2021/22 to mitigate 
changes in shopping patterns

 Where road repairs were inadequate, they are rectified at the 
contractor’s expense

 A direct debit programme was being worked on for the garden waste 
subscriptions

Resolved - 

That the report and appendices be noted.

42 TREE STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Councillor Tom Anderson introduced this report which set out the findings and 
recommendations arising from a scrutiny review of Wirral Council’s draft Tree 
Strategy. The review had been commissioned as part of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s work programme in 2019/20. The 
Committee agreed that although there was a risk with trees that could not be 
completely mitigated, the tree strategy and scrutiny review findings provided a 
comprehensive basis for effective tree management and a focus on planting.

Councillors raised points and questions about the strategy and highlighted 
several of the review’s recommendations which included

 A request that the consultation data be shared
 That ‘friends’ groups and community groups be engaged with
 That assurance be provided around the perception that profits were 

being made by companies selling wood from felling, although it was 
clarified that tree surveyors were independent of felling contractors

 The Council currently did not have the resources to undertake the 
entire process from inspection to maintenance in-house.

 The duty of inspection and maintenance extended to all Council land 
including public footpaths as well as parks and highways, although they 
all faced the risk of trees falling during storms

 There was a commitment to plant about 200,000 trees in the next ten 
years as part of the Council’s Climate Strategy and this would help 
replace the approximately 2,000 trees that required felling 



 Ward groups identified by Members who had previously adopted trees 
as part of the Council’s ‘Adopt a Tree’ scheme and had concerns 
around maintenance would be investigated by officers on a case by 
case basis

 Councillors could not pay for new or replacement trees from their Ward 
budgets because there was an ongoing maintenance cost, but those 
rules may need reconsidering

Resolved - That 

(1) the findings and recommendations contained within the Tree 
Strategy Scrutiny Review report be approved

(2) the report be presented to the next meeting of the Cabinet for 
consideration.

43 A NEW CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR WIRRAL 

The Lead Commissioner for Environment and the Sustainability Liaison 
Officer presented this report which detailed the new climate change strategy 
to replace ‘Cool Wirral’, which followed the Council’s resolution on Climate 
Emergency in December 2018. The new strategy had been prepared by the 
Cool Wirral Partnership.  It took on board the latest evidence and changes in 
policy globally and nationally and had involved a series of engagement events 
and a public consultation.  

The new strategy - Cool 2 - was agreed by the Cool Wirral Partnership in 
December 2019.  Partners had been asked to each endorse the new 
framework and to develop actions in support.  

The Council had set itself a stricter target than the Wirral as a whole, 
including:

 Being carbon neutral by 2030
 Using 100% renewable energy
 Piloting electric vans 
 Improving in-house recycling and waste management
 Delivering events is a sustainable way
 Eliminating unnecessary journeys
 Having a tree strategy for planting and maintaining trees
 Eliminating paper use
 Having an Eco schools programme 



Resolved – That 

(1) the new strategy and the steps taken by the Cool Wirral 
Partnership to create an up to date framework that reflects the 
climate emergency be noted. 

(2) the efforts underway to develop a Council climate emergency 
action plan as the council’s principal contribution to the new 
strategy be noted.   

(3) that the strategy be endorsed and that others be encouraged to 
play their part by developing locally determined contributions in 
support of it. 

44 FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE 

The assistant Director for Community Services presented this report which 
provided an update on the proposed transfer of the Floral Pavilion Theatre 
and Conference Centre to an alternative specialist theatre provider on a long 
lease, while the Council retains the freehold ownership. This was a part of the 
2019/20 Budget options.

After consideration, there were no submissions which met all of the criteria so 
the recommendation was not to proceed and explore alternative solutions and 
reduce costs. Further reports on options would be presented in the future.

Resolved - That:
(1) the offer received following the bid process detailed in the report 

does not fulfil the aspirations of the Council, does not match the 
bid process and should not be accepted.

(2) the Floral Pavilion be retained ‘in house’ and opportunities for 
additional income and cost savings be explored in order to reduce 
the Council subsidy.

45 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 and Flood Risk 
Regulations 2009 established Wirral Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA). LLFAs were required to lead the strategic management of local 
flooding sources (surface water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses). 

The Flood Risk and Coastal Defence Manager introduced the report which 
summarised the governance arrangements in place to oversee the LLFA 



Flood Risk Management activities and reported on key flood risk management 
activities in 2019.  

Resolved – 
That the content of the report be noted and the action taken with respect 
to Flood Risk Management during 2019 be endorsed.

46 2019/20 QUARTER 3 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

In the development of the Wirral Plan 2020 the Council made a commitment 
to develop a robust monitoring framework to ensure effective oversight of 
delivery was available to all stakeholders across the Wirral Partnership. 
Quarterly reporting over the five-year period has been delivered to Members 
through Overview and Scrutiny Committees. In March 2020 the plan would be 
completed and the final closedown report which would summarise the impact 
on outcomes for residents through the delivery of the plan would be reported 
through the new Council Governance arrangements; these were due to 
commence in May 2020.

This report provided the 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October - December 2019) 
performance report for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Resolved – 

That the content of the report be noted. 

47 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the 
other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. The work programme was 
to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee. The 
work was formed from a combination of scrutiny reviews, standing items and 
requested officer reports. 

Members noted that the ‘Public Health Impact of 5G’ workshop had been 
delayed due to the Covid19 Coronavirus outbreak which was dominating the 
workload of the public health service. 

Resolved –
 
That the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20 be approved. 



48 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:

That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

49 FUTURE PROVISION OF FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND 
CONFERENCE CENTRE - UPDATE. EXEMPT APPENDICES 

Resolved – 

That further to Minute No 44 above the content of the exempt 
appendices circulated with the agenda be noted. 


